



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BENJAMIN RAUF, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellant, )  
 ) No. 39, 2016  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellee. )

ON CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF LAW  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

SANTINO CECCOTTI (#4993)  
ROSS A. FLOCKERZIE (#5483)  
DAVID C. SKORANSKI (#5662)  
Assistant Public Defenders  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-5200

Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: February 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT

I. UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, A JURY MUST FIND THE EXISTENCE OF “ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE,” STATUTORY OR NON-STATUTORY, THAT HAS BEEN ALLEGED BY THE STATE FOR WEIGHING IN THE SELECTION PHASE OF THE CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING..... 5

II. IN ORDER TO COMPORT WITH FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS, THE JURY, IN FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF “ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE,” STATUTORY OR NON-STATUTORY, THAT HAS BEEN ALLEGED BY THE STATE FOR WEIGHING IN THE SELECTION PHASE OF A CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING, MUST MAKE SUCH FINDING UNANIMOUSLY AND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... 25

III. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUIRES A JURY TO FIND WHETHER THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST OUTWEIGH THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST BECAUSE, UNDER 11 *DEL. C.* §4209, THIS IS THE CRITICAL FINDING UPON WHICH THE SENTENCING JUDGE “SHALL IMPOSE A SENTENCE OF DEATH” ..... 34

IV. THE FINDING THAT THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST OUTWEIGH THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST MUST BE MADE BY A JURY UNANIMOUSLY AND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT TO COMPORT WITH FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS .....46

V. IF ANY PROCEDURE IN 11 *DEL. C.* §4209’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME DOES NOT COMPORT WITH FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS, SUCH PROCEDURE CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 11 *DEL. C.* §4209 AND THE COURT CANNOT PROCEED WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THAT THE LEGISLATURE CORRECT ANY CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES OF THE DELAWARE CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME.....48

CONCLUSION .....50

State v. Shannon Johnson Sentencing Transcript; 8/4/04..... Exhibit A

State v. Jeffrey Phillips Sentencing Transcript; 12/11/14 ..... Exhibit B

State v. Ambrose Sykes Sentencing Transcript; 06/30/06..... Exhibit C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948) .....	26
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 293 (2004).....	7, 29
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	35, 39, 40, 41, 45
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 34, (Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	30
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	36
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006).....	24
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991) .....	26
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005) .....	45
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	7, 41
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So.2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	45
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 772 (Del. 1994) .....	36
<i>Fountain v. State</i> , 275 A.2d 251 (Del. 1971).....	26
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003) .....	20, 21, 36, 37

<i>Gattis v. State</i> , 1995 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008).....	36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	29
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	31
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	40, 41
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	35, 46
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	26, 27
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016) .....	9, 21, 35
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastic Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> , 263 P.3d 235 (Nev. 2011) .....	41, 45
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. 2003) .....	45
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d (Del. 2005) .....	23, 24, 40
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 650 A.2d 1291 (Del. 1994) .....	30, 31
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 204 Ariz. 534 (Ariz. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004) .....	45
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	40, 41

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 697 A.2d 379 (Del. 1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 208 Ariz. 360 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 604 A.2d 846 (Del. 1992) .....	35, 37
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 206 Ariz. 371 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 205 Ariz. 445 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Isaiah McCoy</i> , 2012 WL 5552033 .....	22
<i>State v. Leslie Small</i> , 2011 WL 2992038 .....	22
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 206 Ariz 242 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.,2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	9
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	46, 47
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	7, 29, 49
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) .....	14
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013) .....	10
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 75 (Del. 1998) .....	36

Delaware Authorities

11 <i>Del. C.</i> §4209 .....	<i>passim</i>
DE Constitution Article I, Sect. 12 .....	4

Sup. Ct. R. 41 .....	1
<u>Constitutional Authority</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	46
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26, 27, 28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769) .....	29
Ala. Code §13A-5-46(e) .....	11
Ala. Code §13A-5-46(f).....	30
Ala. Code §13A-5-47(e) .....	11
Ala. Code §13A-5-51 .....	10, 11
Ala. Code §13A-5-52.....	11
American Bar Association, American Jury Project, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> , 24 .....	32, 33
A.R.S. §13-703.F (Supp. 2001) .....	12
A.R.S. §13-703.E (Supp. 2002) .....	12
ARK. Code §5-4-603 .....	14
Delaware Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions 2.1, 2.7, 4.3, 4.4, 4.6, 4.8.....	42
Delaware House Bill #287 .....	20, 21

Fla. Stat. §775.082(1).....	9, 16
Fla. Stat. §921.141(3).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> Brief No. 14-7505 .....	9, 10
<i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> .....	23
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6617(e) .....	14, 15
La. Const. art. I, §17(A) .....	28
La. Code Crim. P. Ann. Art 782(A).....	28
OHIO REV. CODE §2929.03(D) .....	15
Or. Const. art. I, §11.....	28
Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> .....	32
<i>Ten Angry Men: Unanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials and Incorporation after McDonald</i> .....	33
TENN CODE ANN. §39-13-204(g)(1)(B).....	15
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-3-207(5)(B) .....	15
WASH. REV. CODE §10.95.060(4) .....	15
